1/9
Replaces July 2001 version DS4598-6.0
FEATURES
·  Double Side Cooling
·  High Surge Capability
·  Low Turn-on Losses
APPLICATIONS

dV/dt* 1000V/µs
dI/dt 300A/µs
Outline type code: L
(See Package Details for further information)
Fig. 1 Package outline
DCR1376SBA36
Phase Control Thyristor
DS4598-6.1 MAY 2005  (LN23954)
SEMICONDUCTOR
DCR1376SBA36
2/9
CURRENT RATINGS
Tcase = 60° C unless stated otherwise
Symbol Parameter Test Cond itions Max. Units
Doub le Side Cooled
IT(AV) Mean on-state current Half wave resistive load 1690 A
IT(RMS) RMS value - 2655 A
IT Continuous (direct) on-state current - 2440 A
Sing le Side Cooled (Anod e side)
IT(AV) Mean on-state current Half wave resistive load 1270 A
IT(RMS) RMS value - 1990 A
IT Continuous (direct) on-state current - 1740 A
Tcase = 80° C unless stated otherwise
Symbol Parameter Test Cond itions Max. Units
Doub le Side Cooled
IT(AV Mean on-state current Half wave resistive load 1335 A
IT(RMS) RMS value - 2095 A
IT Continuous (direct) on-state current - 1890 A
Sing le Side Cooled (Anod e side)
IT(AV) Mean on-state current Half wave resistive load 990 A
IT(RMS) RMS value - 1550 A
IT Continuous (direct) on-state current - 1340 A
SEMICONDUCTOR
DCR1376SBA36
3/9
SURGE RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Test Cond itions Max. Units
ITSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 125° C 20 kA
I2t I2t for fusing VR = 50%VRRM - ¼ Sine 2.0×106 A2s
ITSM Surge ( non-repetitive) on-state current 25 kA
I2t I2t for fusing
10ms half sine, Tcase = 125° C
VR = 0
3.12×106 A2s
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL RATINGS
Symbol Parameter Test Cond itions Min. Max. Units
Rth(j-c) Thermal resistance – junction to case Double side cooled DC - 0.013 ° C/W
Single side cooled Anode DC - 0.021 ° C/W
Cathode DC - 0.034 ° C/W
Rth(c-h) Thermal resistance – case to heatsink Clamping force 40.0kN Double side - 0.003 ° C/W
(with mounting compound) Single side - 0.006 ° C/W
Tvj Virtual junction temperature On-state (conducting) - 135 ° C
Reverse (blocking) - 125 ° C
Tstg Storage temperature range -55 125 ° C
Fm Clamping force 36 44 kN
SEMICONDUCTOR
DCR1376SBA36
4/9
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Parameter Test Cond itions Min. Max. Units
IRRM/IDRM Peak reverse and off-state current At VRRM/VDRM, Tcase = 125° C - 150 mA